

PO303*

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Act 1994

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 2005

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 2005*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 September 2005.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996**.

[* Reprinted as at 2 March 2001.

For amendments to 10 June 2005 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 277-8.*]

4. Regulation 28 amended

The Table to regulation 28 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table — Fees for issue of licences

	Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 years or part thereof (\$)	3 years or part thereof (\$)
1.	Pawnbroker's licence only	403	679	953
2.	Second-hand dealer's licence only (computer option)	368	618	868
3.	Second-hand dealer's licence only (facsimile option)	473	875	1 275
4.	Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealer's licence	457	734	1 009

”.

5. Regulation 29 amended

The Table to regulation 29 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table — Fees for renewal of licences

	Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 years or part thereof (\$)	3 years or part thereof (\$)
1.	Pawnbroker's licence only	297	576	856
2.	Second-hand dealer's licence only (computer option)	272	526	780
3.	Second-hand dealer's licence only (facsimile option)	436	836	1 235
4.	Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealer's licence	318	618	899

”.

6. Regulation 31 amended

Regulation 31 is amended by deleting “\$10” and inserting instead —

“ \$11 ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.